Designation:B68–02 Designation: B68/B68M – 11
Standard Specification for
Seamless Copper Tube, Bright Annealed 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B68/B68M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope*

E255 Practice for Sampling Copper and Copper Alloys for the Determination of Chemical Composition
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the Unified Numbering System (UNS) Practice for Numbering Metals and
Alloys in the Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E2575 Test Method for Determination of Oxygen in Copper and Copper Alloys
3. General Requirements
3.1 The following sections of Specification B251 or B251M are a part of this specification.
3.1.1 Terminology, General,
3.1.2 Material and Manufacture,
3.1.3 Workmanship, Finish, and Appearance,
3.1.4 Significance of Numerical Limits,
3.1.5 Inspection,
3.1.6 Rejection and Rehearing,
3.1.7 Certification,
3.1.8 Test Reports,
3.1.9 Packaging and Package Marking, and
3.1.10 Supplementary Requirements.
3.2 In addition, when a section with an identical title to those referenced in 3.1 appears in this specification, such section may
contain requirements which supersede those appearing in Specification B251 or B251M. In case of conflict, this specification
prevails.
4. Terminology
3.1
4.1 Definitions:
3.1.1See Terminology
4.1.1 See Terminology B846 for definitions of terms related to copper and copper alloys.
3.1.2
4.1.2 bright anneal, n—a thermal treatment carried out in a controlled atmosphere so that surface oxidation is reduced to a
minimum and the surface remains relatively bright.
3.2Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.2.1capable of—the test need not be performed by the producer of the material. However, if subsequent testing by the purchaser
establishes that the material does not meet these requirements, the material shall be subject to rejection.
4.—the surface obtained by annealing under conditions of controlled atmosphere to prevent oxidation and to retain the
original luster of the product.
5. Ordering Information
4.1Include the following information in orders for products:
4.1.1ASTM designation and year of issue (for example, B68–95),
4.1.2UNS copper number (for example, C10200),
4.1.3Temper (Section
5.1 Include the following information when placing orders for products under this specification, as applicable:
5.1.1 ASTM designation and year of issue (for example, B68/B68M – 11),
5.1.2 UNS copper number (for example, C10200),
5.1.3 Temper (Section 8),
45.1.4 Dimensions, diameter, and wall thickness (Section 16),
4.1.5How furnished: straight lengths or coils,
4.1.6Total length, or number of pieces, of each size,
4.1.7Total weight, each size, and
4.1.8When product is purchased for agencies of the U.S. Government.
4.2The following options are available and shall be specified at the time of placing the order, when required:
4.2.1Electromagnetic (eddy-current) test,
4.2.2Embrittlement test,
4.2.3Expansion test,
4.2.4Flattening test,
4.2.5Certification, and
B68/B68M – 11
2
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM B68/B68M-11